

## EXTRAORDINARY

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 233 CUTTACK, SATURDAY, JANUARY 30, 2016/MAGHA 10, 1937

## FOREST & ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT

NOTIFICATION

The 20th January 2016

No. 1406—10F(Cons)-3-2016/F&E—In pursuance of the order of Hon'ble Supreme Court of India, dated the 10th July 2009 in IA No. 2143 in W.P. (C) No. 202/1995 approving/accepting guidelines and composition of the State Compensatory Afforestation Fund Management and Planning Authority (State CAMPA) suggested by the Govt. of India, MoEF, dated the 2nd July 2009, the State Government had earlier constituted an authority known as "State Compensatory Afforestation Fund Management and Planning Authority, Odisha (State CAMPA, Odisha)" vide their notification No. 13995-F&E., dated the 14th August 2009 indicating details of aims and objectives of the State CAMPA, the composition of the Governing Body, Steering Committee and Executive Committee of the State CAMPA with their functions.

Para. 5.2 of the above notification mentions about composition and function of Steering Committee of State CAMPA. In view of exigency, Government have further been pleased to include Principal Secretary/ Secretary to Government, Panchayati Raj Department as a Member of Steering Committee of State CAMPA. With inclusion of Principal Secretary/Secretary, Panchayati Raj Department as a Member of Steering Committee, State CAMPA, the composition of such Committee shall be as under :---

## Steering Committee of State CAMPA

(i)	Chief Secretary	 Chairperson
(ii)	Principal Secretary, Planning & Co-ordination Department.	 Member
(iii)	Principal Secretary, Finance Deptt.	 Member
(iv)	Principal Secretary, Forest & Environment Deptt.	 Member
(v)	Principal Secretary/Secretary, Panchayati Raj Department.	 Member
(vi)	Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Odisha.	 Member
(vii)	Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (WL) & Chief Wildlife Warden, Odisha.	 Member
(viii)	Addl. Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (Forest Diversion) & Nodal Officer/ Chief Conservator of Forest (Forest Division) & Nodal Officer, FC Act, office of the P.C.C.F., O	Member

(ix)	Addl. Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (Central)/Chief Conservator of Forests (Central), Eastern Regional Office, MoEF & CC, Govt. of India (Representative of Government of India, MoEF & CC).	 Member
(x)	Two eminent NGOs (to be nominated by State Government for a period of two years)	 Member
(xi)	Addl. Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (Plan, Programme and Afforestation)/Chief Conservator of Forests (Plan, Programme and Afforestation), Office of the PCCF, Odisha.	 Member
(xii)	Addl. Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (CAMPA)/ Chief Conservator of Forests (CAMPA), office of the P.C.C.F., Odisha.	 Member-Secretary

Ordered that the Notification be published in an extraordinary issue of the Odisha Gazette.

By order of the Governor SURESH CHANDRA MAHAPATRA Principal Secretary to Government